Further details as required under Regulation 30 of the SEBI 
Listing Regulations read with SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-1/P/CIR/2023/123 dated 

July 13, 2023, and SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 11, 2024 are given under 
Annexure – C.  

4. Preferential Issue of up to 7,50,000 (Seven Lakh Fifty Thousand) Fully Convertible Warrants 
(“Warrants”) at an issue price of Rs. 99/- (Rupees Ninety-Nine Only) per Warrant, determined in 
accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2018, to be convertible at an option of Warrant holder(s) in one or more tranches, 
within 18 (Eighteen) months from its allotment date into equivalent number of fully paid-up equity 
shares of face value of Rs. 10 each/- for cash, for an aggregate amount of up to Rs. 7,42,50,000/- 
(Rupees Seven Crore Forty-Two Lakh Fifty Thousand Only) to the below mentioned 
persons/entities belonging to the “Promoter & Promoter Group” category (“Proposed Allottee”) 
in the manner as follows, subject to the approval of members of the Company and applicable 
regulatory authorities:  

# Name of the Proposed

[...]

Further details as required under Regulation 30 of the SEBI Listing Regulations read with SEBI 
Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-1/P/CIR/2023/123 dated July 13, 2023, and 
SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 11, 2024 are given under Annexure – D. 

5. Issuance of 7,50,000 (Seven Lakhs Fifty Thousand) Sweat Equity Shares (“Shares”) having face 

value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) at an issue price of Rs. 99/- (Rupees Ninety-Nine Only) each 
having a fair market value of Rs. 97.86 per share, to Mr. Varun Gupta Chief Operating Officer of 
the Company, belonging to the Promoter and Promoter Group, in lieu of the value additions he

[...]

basis of valuation report dated August 29, 2025, received from Corporate Professionals Capital 
Private Limited (SEBI Registration No. INM000011435), on such terms and in such manner as the 
Board of Directors may decide in accordance with the provisions of the applicable laws.  

6. Preferential Issue of up to 13,13,131 (Thirteen Lakh Thirteen Thousand One Hundred Thirty-One) 
unlisted, fully paid, non-cumulative, non-participating 0.01% Compulsorily Convertible Preference 
Shares (‘CCPS’) of the face value of Rs.10/- each, at an issue price of Rs. 99/- per CCPS, pursuant 
to the conversion of outstanding unsecured loan aggregating to Rs. 12,99,99,969/- (Rupees 
Twelve Crore Ninety-Nine Lakh Ninety-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred and Sixty-Nine Only), which 
shall be compulsorily convertible, in one or more tranches at the option of the CCPS holder, into 
an equivalent number of fully paid-up equity shares of the face value of Rs. 10/- each, of the 
Company, to the person(s)/ entities belonging to ‘Promoter & Promoter Group’ category, on such

[...]

will be issued  

up to 13,13,131 unlisted, fully paid, non-
cumulative, non-participating 0.01% Compulsorily 
Convertible Preference Shares (‘CCPS’) of the face 
value of Rs. 10/- each, towards conversion of 
outstanding unsecured loan aggregating to Rs. 
12,99,99,969/- (Rupees Twelve Crore Ninety-Nine 
Lakh Ninety-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred and 
Sixty-Nine Only) at an issue price of Rs. 99/- per 
CCPS, to be compulsorily convertible, in one or 
more tranches at the option of the CCPS-holder(s), 
into an equivalent number of fully paid-up equity 
shares of the face value of Rs. 10/- each, of the 
Company, to person(s)/entities belonging to